

No. 91534-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPT. OF REVENUE,
Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SNOQUALMIE, a municipal corporation,
Respondent,

And

KING COUNTY EXECUTIVE DOW CONSTANTINE, an individual, in
his official capacity; KING COUNTY ASSESSOR LLOYD HARA, an
individual in his official capacity; KING COUNTY; Other Parties,

Defendants.

**RESPONDENT CITY OF SNOQUALMIE'S ANSWER TO
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS OF MUCKLESHOOT INDIAN TRIBE
AND MASTER BUILDERS ASSOCIATION**

CITY OF SNOQUALMIE
38624 SE River Street
Snoqualmie, WA 98065
(425) 888-1555

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3404
(206) 245-1700

Bob C. Sterbank, WSBA #19514

Matthew J. Segal, WSBA #29797
Taki V. Flevaris, WSBA #42555

Attorneys for City of Snoqualmie

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The City Has Standing to Challenge the PILT Law..... 2

 B. The Legislature’s Power of Exemption Is Not at Issue
 Here. 6

 C. The PILT Cannot Be Defended as a Form of Tax
 Exemption. 8

 1. The PILT is not an exercise of the Legislature’s power to
 exempt property from taxation..... 8

 2. The PILT would be unconstitutional even if it qualified as
 a tax exemption. 12

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Belas v. Kiga,
135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998) passim

Chlopeck Fish Co. v. City of Seattle,
64 Wash. 315, 117 P. 232 (1911)..... 15

City of Seattle v. Evans,
184 Wn.2d 856, 366 P.3d 906 (2015) 8

Clark County v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hrgs. Rev. Bd.,
177 Wn.2d 136, 298 P.3d 704 (2013) 6

Forbes v. City of Seattle,
113 Wn.2d 929, 785 P.2d 431 (1990) 14

Harbour Village Apartments v. City of Mukilteo,
139 Wn.2d 604, 989 P.2d 542 (1999) 5

In re Hendrickson,
12 Wn.2d 600, 123 P.2d 322 (1942) 4, 5

Libby, McNeill & Libby v. Ivarson,
19 Wn.2d 723, 144 P.2d 258 (1943) 11, 12, 13

Petroleum Nav. Co. v. King County,
1 Wn.2d 489, 96 P.2d 467 (1939) 11

Samis Land Co. v. City of Soap Lake,
143 Wn.2d 798, 23 P.3d 477 (2001) 15

State v. Canyon Lumber Corp.,
46 Wn.2d 701, 284 P.2d 316 (1955) 4

State v. Grabinski,
33 Wn.2d 603, 206 P.2d 1022 (1949) 4

State v. Pedro,
148 Wn. App. 932, 201 P.3d 398 (2009) 3

<i>Yakima First Baptist Homes, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 82 Wn.2d 295, 510 P.2d 243 (1973)	12
<i>Yelle v. Bishop</i> , 55 Wn.2d 286, 347 P.2d 1081 (1959)	4

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Chicago, R.I. & P.R. Co. v. Robertson</i> , 122 Miss. 417, 84 So. 449 (1920)	11
<i>City of Dayton v. Cloud</i> , 30 Ohio St. 2d 295, 285 N.E.2d 42 (1972).....	19
<i>Haugland v. City of Bismarck</i> , 818 N.W.2d 660 (N.D. 2012).....	19
<i>In re Prop. of One Church Street</i> , 152 Vt. 260, 565 A.2d 1349 (1989)	18
<i>Jaksha v. State</i> , 241 Neb. 106, 486 N.W.2d 858 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Knowlton v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Rock Cty.</i> , 9 Wis. 410 (1859).....	17
<i>Reed v. Bjornson</i> , 191 Minn. 254, 253 N.W. 102 (1934).....	19

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. art. VII, § 1	passim
----------------------------	--------

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Laws of 2014, ch. 207.....	1
Laws of 2014, ch. 207, § 12.....	3, 4
Laws of 2014, ch. 207, § 5.....	9
Laws of 2014, ch. 207, § 8.....	9

RCW 77.12.201	19
RCW 77.12.203	19
RCW 79.70.130	19
RCW 79.71.130	19

FEDERAL STATUTES

31 U.S.C. §§ 6901-07	19
----------------------------	----

OTHER STATE STATUTES

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 36063.....	19
Del. Code tit. 9, § 8335	19
Fla. Stat. § 259.032(10).....	18
Ind. Code Ann. § 36-3-2-10	19
Md. Const. Decl. of Rights art. 15	19
Minn. Stat. § 97A.061	19
Minn. Stat. 477A.11-.15	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 87-1-603	19
N.D. Cent. Code 57-02.1	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-202.....	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 548.397	19
Ohio Rev. Code § 725.04.....	19
Utah Code 23-21-2.....	19
Vt. Stat. tit. 32, § 3708.....	19
Wisc. Stat. § 70.113	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) 11
